the issuance of common shares. Of the common shares issued, 75% were initially held by the Company’s
shareholders and 25% initially retained by the Company. Accordingly, the Company’s shareholders continued
to own 100% of the transferred assets by virtue of their holdings of Victory Nickel shares and common shares
of the Company. As a consequence, this related party transaction was recorded by Victory Nickel at the
carrying value of the Nickel Properties and the cash transferred to it.

Under generally accepted accounting principles, the difference between the carrying value of the Nickel
Properties transferred, the cash transferred and the 25% ownership interest in Victory Nickel retained by the
Company is treated as a capital transaction. Accordingly in the case of the Company, this resulted in a charge
to deficit on the effective date of the transfer. For purposes of the pro forma presentation described below, the
charge to deficit has been computed as $14,006,000.
The following pro forma presentation gives effect to the Plan of Arrangement as if it had occurred on
December 31, 2006:

 Actual  Pro Forma Adjustments  Pro Forma
Cash and cash equivalents $   20,045  $ (13,067) (a)  $   7,355
   377 (c)
Other current assets 3,280  -  3,280
Total current assets 23,325  (12,690)  10,635

Exploration advances 1,368  (979) (a)  389
Exploration and
development
   projects

8,483

(4,629) (a)

3,854

Investment in Victory Nickel -  4,669 (d)  4,669
Property and equipment 61  -  61
Other deferred costs 377  (377) (c)  -
 $   33,614  $   (14,006)  $   19,608

Current liabilities $   1,631  $   -  $   1,631
Shareholders’ equity 31,983  (14,006)  17,977
 $   33,614  $   (14,006)  $   19,608

The pro forma adjustments reflect:

a. The cash transferred from the Company to Victory Nickel, which was calculated as follows:

   Proceeds from the private placement completed December 21, 2006,
   net of issue costs and out-of-pocket expenses

$14,045,317

   Less:
   Exploration advances relating to the Mel project  978,524

  Net cash transferred for purposes of pro forma presentation (see (c)
below)

 $13,066,793

b. The transfer of exploration advances relating to the Mel project amounting to $978,524.